

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JULIAN MARTIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES C. DUNLOP
KIRSTEN E. MORAN
EMMA J. LANZON
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Drive
Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60607

ILANA GELFMAN
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
100 High Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 960-3939
igelfman@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Legal Background.....	2
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION RUNS AFOUL OF <i>LEE V. ILLINOIS</i>	9
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTION- ALLY IMPORTANT.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
 APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Dec. 6, 2018).....	 1a
APPENDIX B: Amended Judgment of the District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (Dec. 2, 2016).....	17a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit denying rehearing (Dec. 12, 2018).....	39a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX D: Excerpt of Transcript of District Court Proceedings for the Northern District of Illinois, Vol. 6 (June 23, 2015)	40a
APPENDIX E: Transcript of District Court Proceedings for the Northern District of Illinois, Vol. 9 (July 7, 2015)	60a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	3
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	13
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	2
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Tennis</i> , 549 F.3d 296 (3rd Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	2
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	14
<i>Raleigh's Case</i> , 2 How. St. Tr. 1 (1603).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Cardenas</i> , 9 F.3d 1139 (5th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>United States v. King</i> , 910 F.3d 320 (7th Cir. 2018).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Osborn</i> , 120 F.3d 59 (7th Cir. 1997).....	10
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend VI.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3	5, 10
18 U.S.C. § 922	5
18 U.S.C. § 924	5
18 U.S.C. § 1959	5
18 U.S.C. § 3231	5
21 U.S.C. § 841	5
21 U.S.C. § 846	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
